Liabilities to credit institutions - repurchase agreements FVP&L (FVO) AC 0 0

Deposits from and due to customers AC AC 14,628 14,628

Commercial papers and bonds issued AC AC 14,304 14,304

Fianancial derivatives
FVP&L/Hedge

accounting
FVP&L/Hedge

accounting 41 41

Subordinated loan capital/ Additional
Tier 1 capital AC AC 502 502

Annual report Storebrand Bank ASA 25

THE TABLE BELOW SHOWS CHANGES IN BOOK VALUES FOR FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH CHANGED CLASSIFICATION AND
MEASUREMENT DUE TO TRANSITION FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 AS OF 1 JANUARY 2018:

(NOK million)

Book value

according to IAS 39

31 December 2017

Change due

to reclassifica-

tion

Change due

to remeasu-

rement ECL

Book value accor-

ding to IFRS 9

1 January 2018

Loans and receiveavbles and instruments held to maturity according to IAS
39 which will be measured at amortised cost according to IFRS 9 670 4 673

Debt instruments classified as available for sale according to IAS 39 which will
be measured at amortised cost according to IFRS 9 0

Total instruments measured at amortised cost according to IFRS 9 670 0 4 673

Loans and receivables and instruments held to maturity according to IAS 39
which will be measured at fair value over other comprehensive income (OCI)
according to IFRS 9 26,388 -24 12 26,376

Debt instruments classified as available for sale according to IAS 39 which will
be measured at fair value over other comprehensive income (OCI) according
to IFRS 9. 0

Total instruments measured at fair value over OCI according to
IFRS 9 26,388 -24 12 26,376

Loans and receivables and instruments at fair value through profit & loss
according to IAS 39 which will be measured at fair value through profit & loss
according to IFRS 9 3,794 3,794

Debt instruments classified at fair value through profit & loss according to
IAS 39 which will be measured at fair value through profit & loss according to
IFRS 9 0

Total instruments measured at fair value through profit & loss
according to IFRS 9 3,794 0 0 3,794

Total 30,851 -24 15 30,843

Financial guarantee agreements 20 -4 15

Loan committments 2,007 2,007

Total financiel guarantees and loan commitments 2,027 0 -4 2,023

IFRS 15
The new standard IFRS 15 for recognising revenue from contracts with customers entered into force from 1 January 2018, and replaced the
current IAS 18. Revenue recognition in the Storebrand Bank group are primarily regulated by IFRS 9. Revenue that will be recognised under
Other Income is assessed in relation to IFRS 15.

The implementation of IFRS 15 have no significant impact on the result in Storebrand Bank group’s consolidated financial statements.

[…]

Liabilities to credit institutions AC AC 155 155

Liabilities to credit institutions - repurchase agreements FVP&L (FVO) AC 0 0

Deposits from and due to customers AC AC 14,630 14,630

Commercial papers and bonds issued AC AC 3,116 3,116

Fianancial derivatives
FVP&L/Hedge

accounting
FVP&L/Hedge

accounting -46 -46

Subordinated loan capital/ Additional Tier 1 capital AC AC 502 502

THE TABLE BELOW SHOWS CHANGES IN BOOK VALUES FOR FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH CHANGED CLASSIFICATION AND
MEASUREMENT DUE TO TRANSITION FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 AS OF 1 JANUARY 2018:

(NOK million)

Book value accor-

ding to IAS 39

31 December 2017

Change due

to reclassifica-

tion

Change due

to  remeasu-

rement ECL

Book value accor-

ding to IFRS 9

1 January 2018

Loans and receiveavbles and instruments held to maturity according to IAS 39 which
will be measured at amortised cost according to IFRS 9 670 4 673

Debt instruments classified as available for sale according to IAS 39 which will be mea-
sured at amortised cost according to IFRS 9 0

Total instruments measured at amortised cost according to IFRS 9 670 0 4 673

Loans and receivables and instruments held to maturity according to IAS 39 which will
be measured at fair value over other comprehensive income (OCI) according to IFRS 9 11,850 -24 9 11,836

Debt instruments classified as available for sale according to IAS 39 which will be mea-
sured at fair value over other comprehensive income (OCI) according to IFRS 9. 0

Total instruments measured at fair value over OCI according to IFRS 9 11,850 -24 9 11,836

Loans and receivables and instruments at fair value through profit & loss according to
IAS 39 which will be measured at fair value through profit & loss according to IFRS 9 4,039 4 039

Debt instruments classified at fair value through profit & loss according to IAS 39
which will be measured at fair value through profit & loss according to IFRS 9 0

Total instruments measured at fair value through profit & loss according to
IFRS 9 4,039 0 0 4,039

Total 16,558 -24 13 16,547

Financial guarantee agreements 20 -4 15

Loan committments 2,007 2,007

Total financiel guarantees and loan commitments 2,027 0 -4 2,023

Annual report Storebrand Bank ASA 81

IFRS 15
The new standard IFRS 15 for recognising revenue from contracts with customers entered into force from 1 January 2018, and replaced the
current IAS 18. Revenue recognition in the Storebrand Bank ASA are primarily regulated by IFRS 9. Revenue that will be recognised under
Other Income is assessed in relation to IFRS 15.

The implementation of IFRS 15 have no significant impact on the result in Storebrand Bank ASA’s financial statements.